

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No. 29,544

ROY WALKER and SHELLIE WALKER,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NEW MEXICO WILDLIFE FEDERATION, THE
NEW MEXICO COUNCIL OF TROUT UNLIMITED, AND THE NATIONAL
WILDLIFE FEDERATION IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Eric Jantz
New Mexico Environmental Law Center
1405 Luisa Street Suite 5
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
505-989-9022 x 23(o); 505-989-3769 (fax)
ejantz@nmelc.org
NM State Bar No. 10529

Joseph Feller*
College of Law, Arizona State University
Tempe, Arizona 85287-7906
480-965-3964 (o); 480-965-2427 (fax)
Joseph.Feller@asu.edu
AZ State Bar No. 330011

John Echeverria*
Georgetown Environmental Law & Policy
Institute
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
202-662-9850 (o); 202-662-9005 (fax)
echeverj@law.georgetown.edu
D.C. Bar No. 366893

Thomas D. Lustig*
National Wildlife Federation
2260 Baseline Road Suite 100
Boulder, Colorado 80302
303-441-5158 (o); 303-786-8911 (fax)
Lustig@nwf.org
CO State Bar No. 6064

* Attorneys John Echeverria, Joseph Feller, and Thomas Lustig are not admitted in New Mexico, but have complied with the requirements of NMRA 12-302(E) and 24-106.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THAT THEIR STATE WATER RIGHTS
 INCLUDE A PROPERTY RIGHT TO GRAZE CATTLE ON FEDERAL
 PUBLIC LANDS IS FORECLOSED BY FEDERAL LAW. 4

 A. Federal Law Governs the Creation of Property Rights in Federal Lands. . 4

 B. Federal Law Does Not Recognize Any Private Property Right to Graze
 Livestock on Federal Public Lands. 6

 C. The Mining Act of 1866 Does Not Recognize “Forage Rights”
 Appurtenant to Water Rights or Ditch Rights. 6

 1. Water Rights. 7

 2. Ditch Rights. 11

 D. Because Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Precluded by Federal Law, The Court of
 Federal Claims Erred in Certifying Questions to This Court. 12

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THAT THEIR WATER RIGHTS INCLUDE
 FORAGE RIGHTS IN FEDERAL PUBLIC LANDS IS NOT SUPPORTED BY
 STATE LAW. 14

 A. Water Rights. 14

 B. Ditch Rights of Way. 19

 C. *McNew* Does Not Support the Plaintiffs’ Position. 21

 III. THE RULINGS IN *HAGE* DO NOT SUPPORT PLAINTIFFS’ POSITIONS ON
 THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS. 24

 A. An Overview of *Hage*. 24

 B. *Hage* on Appropriative Water Rights. 25

 C. *Hage* on Ditch Rights. 28

 IV. PLAINTIFFS’ HISTORICAL ARGUMENTS ARE LARGELY IRRELEVANT
 AND OTHERWISE UNPERSUASIVE. 32

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Basey v. Gallagher, 87 U.S. 670 (1874) 33, 34

Buford v. Houtz, 133 U.S. 320 (1890) 6

Burguete v. Del Curto, 49 N.M. 292, 163 P.2d 257 (1945) 34

Caldwell v. United States, 250 U.S. 14 (1919) 5

California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co., 295 U.S. 142 (1935) 9

Cleary v. Skiffich, 28 Colo. 362, 65 P. 59 (1901) 9, 18

Colvin Cattle Co. v. United States, 67 Fed. Cl. 568 (2005) 2, 10, 24-27

Cox v. Hanlen, 1998-NMCA-015, 124 N.M. 529, 953 P.2d 294 19, 20

Diamond Bar Cattle Co v. United States, 168 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 1999) 2, 7, 10, 13,
15, 16, 23, 31

Durfee v. Garvey, 21 P. 302 (Cal. 1889) 20

Dyer v. Compere, 41 N.M. 716, 73 P.2d 1356 (1937) 19

Federal Power Comm’n v. Oregon, 349 U.S. 435 (1995) 9

First State Bank of Alamogordo v. McNew, 33 N.M. 414, 269 P. 56 (1928) 4, 18, 21, 22

Gardner v. Stager, 892 F.Supp. 1301 (D.Nev.1995) 10

Hage v. United States, 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996) 2, 24, 26, 28

Hage v. United States, 42 Fed. Cl. 249 (1998) 2, 25, 26, 31

Hage v. United States, 51 Fed. Cl. 570 (2002) 2, 26, 28-31

Hill v. Winkler, 21 N.M. 5, 151 P. 1014 (1915) 2, 3, 15, 16

Hindman v. Rizor, 21 Ore. 112, 27 P. 13 (1891) 22

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 388 F.2d 148, 151 (9th Cir. 1967) | 2, 10, 11, 18, 28 |
| <i>In re Calvo</i> , 50 Nev. 125, 253 P. 671 (1927) | 27 |
| <i>Itcaina v. Marble</i> , 56 Nev. 420, 55 P.2d 625 (1936) | 27 |
| <i>Jennison v. Kirk</i> , 98 U.S. 453 (1878) | 33 |
| <i>KRM., Inc. v. Caviness</i> , 1996-NMCA-103, 122 N.M. 389, 925 P.2d 9 | 14 |
| <i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911) | 2, 6, 32 |
| <i>Matter of Estate of Palizzi</i> , 854 P.2d 1256 (Colo. 1993) | 14 |
| <i>Maxwell Land-Grant Co. v. Dawson</i> , 7 N.M. 133, 34 P. 191 (1893) | 17 |
| <i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. Soderberg</i> , 188 U.S. 526 (1903) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Omaecheverria v. Idaho</i> , 246 U.S. 343 (1918) | 2, 6, 16 |
| <i>Osborne v. United States</i> , 145 F.2d 892 (9th Cir. 1944) | 2 |
| <i>Palmore v. First Unum</i> , 841 So. 2d 233 (Ala. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Posey v. Dove</i> , 57 N.M. 200, 257 P.2d 541 (1953) | 19 |
| <i>Rio Costilla Coop. Livestock Ass’n v. W. S. Ranch Co.</i> , 81 N.M. 353, 467 P.2d 19 (1970) | 20 |
| <i>Secretary of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 409 U.S. 488 (1973) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Schmutz</i> , 56 F.2d 269 (D. Utah 1932) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 112 (1957) | 5 |
| <i>Utah Light & Traction Co. v. United States</i> , 230 F. 343 (8th Cir. 1915) | 8, 9, 12, 28 |
| <i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 389 (1917) | 5, 8, 9, 16 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Walker v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 222 (2005) | 1, 24, 25 |
| <i>Whitmore v. Pleasant Valley Coal Co.</i> , 75 P. 748 (Utah 1904) | 30 |
| <i>Yates v. White</i> , 30 N.M. 420, 235 P. 437 (1925) | 15, 16 |

Federal Constitution and Statutes

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| U.S. CONST. art. IV, sec. 3, cl. 2 | 5 |
| 1891 Ditches and Canals Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 946, 949 | 30 |
| Act of July 26, 1866 (Mining Act), § 10, 14 Stat.251, 253 | 8 |
| Act of July 26, 1866 (Mining Act), § 9, 14 Stat. 251, 253 (previously codified at R.S. 2339 (1878); currently codified at 30 U.S.C. § 51 and 43 U.S.C. § 661) | 3, 7-14, 18, 27-30 |
| Act of July 9, 1870, ch. 235, § 1, 16 Stat. 217 (1870) (codified at 43 U.S.C. § 661) | 11 |
| Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i> | 31 |
| Unlawful Inclosures Act of 1885, 43 U.S.C. § 1061 | 31 |

State Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| NMSA 1978 § 19-3-13 (1915) | 15, 16 |
| NMSA 1978 § 19-3-1 (1915) | 17 |
| NMSA 1978 § 72-1-2 (1915) | 17 |
| NMSA 1978 § 72-5-23 (1985) | 3, 18 |
| NMSA 1978 § 72-9-3 (2004) | 15 |
| NMSA 1978 § 73-2-10 (1915) | 19 |
| 21.7.1.9 NMAC | 20 |

Other Authority

CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 3141 (1866) 29

Ira Clark, WATER IN NEW MEXICO: A HISTORY OF ITS MANAGEMENT AND USE 26 (1987) 19

Jeffrey Wechsler, “This Land is Our Land: Ranchers Seek Private Rights in the Public Rangelands,” 21 J. LAND RESOURCES & ENVTL. L. 461 (2001) 8, 31

Michael C. Meyer, WATER IN THE HISPANIC SOUTHWEST 124 (1984) 33

Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo (1848) 32
